
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: 

jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Thursday, 7 February 2019 
10.30 am 

City Central Library, Hanley 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
30 January 2019 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2018/19 and 2019/20 Revenue Budget (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
Joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community Services (Stoke-
on-Trent City Council)   
 
5. Predicted Performance Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
Joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Families and Communities 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community Services (Stoke-
on-Trent City Council)      
 
6. Review of Joint Agreement (Pages 29 - 66) 
 
Joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community Services (Stoke-
on-Trent City Council)   
 
7. Review of Digital Preservation Policy (Pages 67 - 84) 
 
Joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community Services (Stoke-
on-Trent City Council)  
 
8. Date of next meeting - Thursday 13 June 2019 at 2.30 pm, St Mary's Centre, 

Lichfield  
 



9. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
10. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
11. Staffordshire History Centre Project  
 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Exempt joint oral report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community 
Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 
 
 
 

Membership 
 

Gill Heath 
Anthony Munday 
 

Gill Burnett 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 3 December 2018 

 
Present: Gill Burnett, Mike Davies (Invitee/Observer), Gill Heath and 
Anthony Munday 

 
PART ONE 
 
57. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting, 
 
58. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
59. Predicted Outturn 2018/19 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and 
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) giving details of the predicted outturn 
for the Joint Archives Service for 2018/19 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
Members noted that a spend of £847,029 was predi
[...]
ll items to 
be used in a particular publication. 
 
However, it was proposed that the baseline charge for talks and visits be held to 
maintain affordability with potential users of the service. 
 
During the discussion which ensued Members expressed their support for the proposed 
changes as set out in Appendix two to the report. The Member representative of the 
County Council added that the increased charges were modest and application of the 
new schedule would ensure greater fairness for service users.          
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the various revised fees and charges set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved for implementation by the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archive 
Service with effect from 1 April 2019.               
 
           
 
61. Review of Joint Agreement 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and 
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) regarding the outcome of a review of 
the Joint Agreement for Archive Services which had been undertaken. 
 
The County and City Councils established the Joint Committee under an existing 
Agreement approved in 2011 in order to discharge their functions with regard to archive 
services. The Agreement operated under a nine-year rolling term with automatic 
extensions made every three years for a further three-year term (subject to neither party 
wishing to terminate) 
 
Provisions for the management of the Joint Archive Committee Budget were set out in 
paragraph 8 of the above-mentioned Agreement. Agreed revenue expenditure was 
apportioned annually between both authorities according to the Registrar General’s 
most recently published population estimates for the area.  
 
The Joint Committee’s Revenue Budget comprised two elements ie (i) the Core Budget 
which included the costs of prof
[...]
ort be 
approved. 
 
(c) That the final revised version of the Joint Agreement be submitted to the Committee 
for approval at their meeting on 7 February 2019.              
 
62. Date of next meeting - Thursday 7 February 2019 at 10.30 am, City Central 
Library, Hanley 
 
63. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the local Government Act 1972, 
indicated below. 
 

 
PART TWO  
 
64. Staffordshire History Centre Project 
 
The Committee received an exempt joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of 
Housing and Customer Services (Staffordshire County Council) updating them on 
progress with regard to the Staffordshire History Centre Project and took decisions 
thereon.    
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 4



 

Local Member 
Interest 

Nil 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES 

COMMITTEE 
 

7th February 2019 
 

JOINT ARCHIVE SERVICE – PREDICTED OUTTURN 2018/19 & 2019/20 
NET REVENUE BUDGET 

 
Recommendation(s) 
  
1. That this report informing the Joint Committee on the predicted outturn for 

the Joint Archive Service for 2018/19 is received and noted. 
 

2. That the Joint Committee approves the investment of £30,000 for the 
installation of appropriate environmental controls in the newly allocated 
storage area in the basement of the City Central Library Hanley which is 
to be funded from the Joint Archives General Reserve. 

 
3. That the 2019/20 net revenue budget be approved by the Joint Archive 

Committee. 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance & Resources and the City Director 
of Resources - Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Joint Archive Service budget for 2018/19 is predicted to be 

underspent by £16,653. The General Reserve currently holds a balance of 
£289,018 and the Archive Acquisition Reserve currently holds a balance 
of £57,542. 
 

5. The 2018/19 Joint Archive net revenue budget is approved. 
 

Background 
 

Predicted Net Revenue Outturn 2018/19 
 
6. The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in Appendix 

2. It is expected that the service will spend £847,417 compared to its 
current approved budget of £864,070 to give an overall estimated 
underspend of £16,653 which will be transferred from the General Reserve 
at the end of the financial year. 
 

7. A further assessment of the net spend forecast indicates that at the year 
end, managed vacancy savings on staff and training totalling £30,815 are 
currently offsetting small overspends arising on both transport and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



supplies & services totalling £8,057, plus an anticipated under-recovery of 
income (predominantly from sales and miscellaneous income) of £6,105 to 
produce an anticipated outturn underspend position of £16,653 in 2018/19. 

 

Reserves 
 

8. There are currently two Reserves which are held by the Joint Archive 
Service, these being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition 
Reserve. The balances on these two Reserves are set out in Appendix 3. 
The General Reserve currently has a healthy balance of £259,018 
(including the £153,079 New Burdens Grant Funding for investment in new 
archive storage capacity) and the Archive Acquisition Reserve, which 
enables the Joint Archive Service to purchase local collections for the 
benefit of archives users in both the City and the County, currently holds a 
balance of £57,542 which has remained unchanged for several years 
 

9. The City of Stoke on Trent Libraries and Archives are seeking 
authorisation to release a further sum of £30,000 from the General 
Reserve to install suitable environmental controls in the newly allocated 
storage area in the basement of the City Central Library to meet Archive
[...]
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Background  
 

2. The Joint Archive Service has worked to a three year planning cycle since its 
inception in 1997. The scope of the seventh plan was extended to ten years as it will 
transform the service and will take more than three years to deliver some of these 
changes. The ten-year Plan was reviewed and updated in 2018 and approved by the 
Joint Archive Committee on 3 April 2018. 
 
3. The Forward Plan and Annual Service Delivery Plan covers the Joint Archive 
Service and the Museum Service for the County Council. Together the services are 
known as ‘Archives and Heritage’.  
 
4. A summary of progress for 2018-2019 is given below with a fuller report on each 
element of the plan at Appendix 2. Progress since September 2018 has been 
affected by the unsuccessful outcome of the Heritage Lottery Fund Round 2 bid for 
£3.9m funding for the Staffordshire History Centre project. The Project Board and 
staff Project Team have being reviewing plans to identify alternative methods of 
delivery for some parts of the project. 
 
Developing an Active Partnership approach 
 
5.  The partnership between the Archives and Heritage Service and William Salt 
Library Trust is continuing as it assesses alternative proposals for the Staffordshire 
History Centre project (SHC). Stakeholder meetings have paused pending a decision 
on an appropriate way forward for the project. 
 
6. Preparatory work was completed to establish a Development Trust to continue 
fundraising for the SHC after the HLF funding had ceased. This was approved in 
principle by both the Joint Archive Committee and William Salt Library Trust. 
Implementation of the new trust has been deferred since the outcome of the Round 
Two bid. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



7. Work to develop new partnerships and specialist interest groups has continued 
very successfully.  Three university partner projects have been delivered (or are 
ongoing) and an oral history project was completed in Stoke with a heritage society. 
 
8. Volunteers have continued to be recruited to support the delivery of two externally 
funded projects and the new Lichfield History Access Point. So far eleven volunteers 
have been recruited at Lichfield. 
 
9. The service participated in a national survey of visitors to British archive services, 
but the full results have not been received. The number of volunteer hours is 
estimated to be around 5,200 for the end of March.  This is lower than anticipated 
due to the Staffordshire History Centre project not progressing. 
 
Resilience and sustainability 
 
10. The service successfully raised £832,000 of matched and partnership funding for 
the SHC project.  This was the full amount required for the delivery of the project. 
The Project Board and staff Project Team are considering alternative proposals to 
ensure this funding is not lost. The matched funding included two projects funded by 
Wellcome Trust and Archives Revealed and these projects are now being 
implemented. The Friends of Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service also 
successfully raised £18,000 to digitise Staffordshire Tithe maps and this project is 
also being taken forward. 
 
11. The Service opened up access to the Lichfield Collections through Staffordshire 
Record Office in May 2018. This resulted in an increase in requests for documents 
from the Stafford Archive Outstore which have been managed through advance 
orders. The Museum completed its move from the Shugborough Estate in December 
2018. 
 
12. On top of work for the development phase of the SHC project the service also 
continued its annual work programme focussed on collections. This includes the 
conservation programme, cataloguing new collections and improving descriptions of 
existing collections. The Doulton Described project to catalogue more records from 
the Minton Archive continued supported by funding from a National Archives 
Cataloguing Grant. 
 
13. In January a new model for exhibitions at Staffordshire Record Office was trialled 
with Museum objects on display in the Reading Room. In March this will be extended 
to provide a bigger area and include archives. 
 
Reaching and engaging new audiences 
 
14. The majority of work in this area was focussed on completing the extensive 
Activity Plan for the SHC project. Projects within this plan are now being identified as 
smaller funding bid proposals. Branding for the SHC was developed and this will be 
used by the Service to support new events and offers that deliver the vision for the 
project. 
 

Page 16



15. Following a successful piloting in 2017 the service continued to attend 
community events, fetes and history fairs. Approximately 700 people visited the 
service stalls at 14 events. Forty-four talks have been delivered by the service so far. 
 
16. Learning activities have been provided through the Staffordshire History Day and 
two partnership study days. The service has continued supporting school, university 
and college placements. 
 
17. Delivery of a more formal learning programme is entirely dependent on external 
funding to establish it. 
 
Sharing knowledge across the sector 
 
18.  The Archive and Heritage Service contributes to the wider sector working with a 
number of different organisations. It is an active member of Archives West Midlands 
with two county council staff as trustees including Chair of AWM.  This year the work 
has focused on a regional Digital Preservation project. The head of service 
represented the network at a digital learning set during the year. A case study is due 
to be published on The National Archives website. 
 
19. Work was completed to scope implementation of a Staffordshire History Centre 
Network. A total of 51 groups and organisations agreed to support the project in 
some way. This is being reconsidered as a separate funding bid. 
 
20. Partners, users and volunteers continue to contribute to project blogs such as 
one developed for the Pauper Vouchers project. 
 
21. The service continues to work closely with local history groups and museums to 
share knowledge and support work in local communities. 
 
Online presence and remote access 
 
22. Work was complete to develop a Digital Plan has been focussed on digitisation 
priorities and development of a website to make access easier for users. This work is 
being reviewed to identify projects suitable for alternative funding bids. 
 
23. Online content has increased with the addition of three new name indexes to the 
Staffordshire Name Indexes site and addition of 2,787 images to Staffordshire Past 
Track website. The final phase of peculiar wills and marriage bonds have been 
published by Find My Past. Visits to online content remain high at 1,241,003 to date.  
 
24. Work on digital preservation has progressed significantly due to participation in 
the Archives West Midlands regional project. This has been funded by The National 
Archives Sustainability Fund. The service has reviewed its Digital Preservation 
Policy and is investigating joining a consortium to procure a system at lower cost. 
 
25. Digital access to Lichfield collections has been provided by the successful launch 
of the History Access Point in December 2018. 
 
 

Page 17



Conclusion and the year ahead 
 
26. It has been a difficult year for the service with focus on the SHC project resulting 
in an unsuccessful outcome in September 2018. However the service was extremely 
successful in raising all of the required matched funding. It also completed all of the 
required plans and hosted a successful site visit for HLF.  
 
27. Whilst the SHC bid might not have been successful the work produced in the 
development phase is being reviewed and alternative proposals are being 
developed. The service has been able to take two externally funded projects forward 
and with the help of its Friends organisation is able to digitise an important collection 
of maps.  
 
28. A big 
[...]
d Signatory 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of the 

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:- 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

Page 65





 Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
7 February 2019 

 
 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service: Volunteers 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1a) That the Joint Archive Committee approves the revision to the Digital 
Preservation Policy. 
 
b) The Joint Committee approves development of a business case to identify 
corporate funding to procure a digital preservation system.  
 
c) The Joint Committee supports the Archive Service joining the Dorset led local 
authority digital preservation consortium. 
 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and Community 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Background  
 

2. Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service (SSoTAS) developed its first 
Digital Preservation Policy in 2007. The Archive Service is committed to preserving 
digital archives as part of its role as a Place of Deposit and an accredited Archive 
Service. To maintain its Archive Service Accreditation, the service must demonstrate 
its ability to preserve digital records. 
 
3. The last review of the policy was on 2013 in preparation for Archive Service 
Accreditation assessment. The report from the assessment noted: 
Born- digital holdings are very small; they are held on a separate server. Good 
relations exist with Council officers and with the records management and 
information governance teams, but the transfer of born-digital content from councils 
to archives remains under-developed. 
This policy review sets new aims to address this feedback and ensure digital 
preservation work develops within the service. 
 
Regional digital preservation work 
 
4. In

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee
meeting held on 7 February 2019
Present: Mike Davies (Invitee/Observer), Gill Heath, Anthony Munday (Chairman)
and Gill Burnett
PART ONE
65.

Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
66.

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 be confirmed
and signed by the Chairman.
67.

Order of Business

RESOLVED – That the order of business on the Agenda be varied and that Item No. 5,
“Predicted Performance Outturn 2018/19” be now considered.
68.

Predicted Performance Outturn 2018/19

The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) detailing the predicted performance
outturn for 2018/19 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes).
The Service Plan set out annual targets for the Joint Archive Service and Museum
Service for the County Council. Performance against these targets contributed towards
achievement of the overall objectives contained in the Services’ ten year Forward Plan
2015-2025, which had been reviewed and updated in 2018.
With regard to Objective 1 - “Developing an Active Partnership Approach”, the joint
working which had been established between the Archive and Heritage Service and
William Salt Library was continuing with the assessment of alternative proposals for the
Staffordshire History Centre (SHC). However, stakeholder meetings had been paused
pending a decision on an appropriate way forward for the Project.
Preparatory work to establish a Development Trust to continue fundraising for the SHC
project after funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund had ceased, had been completed.
Whilst a SHC Charitable Trust had not been established pending a decision on the
Stage Two bid, the development of new partnerships and special interest groups had
been very successful in delivering three elements of the Project.
Volunteers had continued to be recruited in support of the delivery of two externally
funded projects and new Lichfield History Access point. Volunteer hours to the end of
March 2019 were estimated to amount to approximately 5,200.
-1-

In addition, the service had also participated in a national survey of visitors to British
archive services.
With regard to Objective 2 – “Resilience and Sustainability”, the service had raised
£832,000 match funding for the SHC Project which represented the full amount required
for its delivery. As a result, three elements of the Project were being implemented and
the Project Team were considering alternative proposals to ensure the remaining
funding could be retained.
From May 2018 various collections formerly held at Lichfield Record Office were now
available from the Staffordshire Record Office which had generated an increase in
requests for documents from the new Stafford Archive Outstore. Also, the Staffordshire
County Museum had completed their move from the Shugborough Estate to new stores
in the Stafford area. A decision regarding an exhibition space for the museum would be
taken when the future of the Staffordshire History Centre (SHC) Project was known.
The Service had continued with their annual work programme which focussed on
conservation, cataloguing and improving descriptions of collections. The ‘Doulton
Described’ project which involved cataloguing records from the Minton Archive was
continuing with support from the National Archives Cataloguing Grant.
A new model for exhibitions at the Staffordshire Record Office had been trialled during
January 2019 with Museum objects being placed on display in the Reading Room. It
was intended to extend this model by providing a larger exhibition area so that archive
material could be included from in March 2019.
With regard to objective 3 – “Reaching and Engaging New Audiences”, work in this area
had focused on completing the Activity Plan for the SHC project. Suitable initiatives
included within the Plan were now being identified as smaller funding bid proposals. In
addition branding, which had been developed for the SHC project, was to be used by
the Service to support new events and offers which aligned with its vision.
Following a successful pilot in 2017, the Service continued to attend community events,
fetes and history fairs etc. During the period approximately 700 people had visited stalls
at 14 separate events and 44 talks had been given by staff. In addition, various learning
activities had been provided in support of Staffordshire History Day together with two
Partnership Study Days.
With regard to objective 4 – “Online Presence and Remote Access”, work to develop a
Digital Plan which identified digitisation priorities had been completed together with the
development of a website to make access easier for users. Online content had
increased with the addition of new name indexes to the Staffordshire Name Indexes site
and 2,787 new images had been added to the Staffordshire Past Track website. The
final phase of the Peculiar Wills and Marriage Bonds project had been published by the
Find My Past website and visits to online content remained high at 1,241,003.
In addition, work on digital preservation had progressed significantly owing to
participation in the Archives Sustainability Fund. The service were reviewing their Digital
Preservation Policy and investigating the possibility of joining a consortium to procure an
alternative system at lower cost than the existing. Also, digital access to Lichfield
-2-

collections was now available following the launch of the History Access Point in
December 2018.
Members noted that it had been a difficult year for the service owing to the unsuccessful
SHC Project Stage Two bid. However, notwithstanding this disappointment,
considerable success had been achieved in raising all the required match funding,
completing Plans on-time and hosting a visit by representatives of the Heritage Lottery
Fund. In addition, work produced in the development phase of the project was being
reviewed with a view to developing alternative proposals.
A major achievement for the service during the year had been the lunch of the new
History Access Point in Lichfield Library.
During the year ahead, the focus was to be on agreeing a way forward for the SHC
Project and delivering various elements using alternative methods. In addition, the
service was to move forward on remodelling its staffing structure with a view to
achieving its vision and delivering the savings identified on Partners’ Medium Term
Financial Strategies.
During the discussion which ensued the Chairman again expressed his disappointment
regarding the outcome of the SHC Project Stage Two funding bid. However, he was
confident that various elements of the Project could be completed and paid tribute to the
work of all the staff involved. He also commented on the importance of the service
retaining their Archive accreditation during 2019/20.
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted.
69.

Review of Joint Agreement

The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) regarding changes which had been
made to the Joint Agreement for Archive Services following their decision at the
previous meeting of the Committee.
A copy of the updated Agreement was appended to the report for Members’ information.
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That the changes made to the Joint Agreement for Archive Services following the
decision of the Committee at their previous meeting, be noted.

-3-

70.

Predicted Outturn 2018/19 and 2019/20 Revenue Budget

The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) giving details of the predicted outturn
for the Joint Archive Service for 2018/19 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes).
Members noted that a spend of £847,417 was predicted against an approved budget of
£864,070 which resulted in an overall estimated underspend of £16,653. This
underspend was to be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial
year. Net spend forecasts indicated that managed vacancy savings on staff and training
totalling £30,815 were offsetting small overspends on transport and supplies and
services totalling £8,057 together with an anticipated under-recovery of income
amounting to £6,105.
With regard to the General Reserve, the current balance was £259,018 (which included
£153,078 New Burdens Grant funding for investment in new archive storage capacity).
However, the Directors highlighted that the City Council were seeking authorisation to
spend up to £30,000 from the General Reserve to enable suitable environmental
controls to be installed in a new storage area at the City Central Library. This was to
ensure the facility met Archive Accreditation standards.
They also noted that the balance in the Archive Acquisition reserve was £57,542.
With regard to the net Revenue Budget, following the change to the budget setting
methodology, the proposed net Revenue Budget for 2019/20 was £632,660 (made up of
£438,660 from the County Council and £194,000 from the City Council) which
represented a reduction of £231,410 over the previous year’s total.
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That Stoke-on-Trent City Council be authorised to spend £30,000 from the General
Reserve for the purpose set our above.
(c) That the 2019/20 net revenue budget as set out in the report be approved.
71.

Review of Digital Preservation Policy

The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Housing and
Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) regarding the outcome of a review of
the Digital Preservation Policy which had recently been undertaken.

-4-

The Archive Service had developed their first Digital Preservation Policy in 2007 and a
review had been undertaken in 2013 in preparation for the Archive Service’s
Accreditation assessment. Feedback from the assessment had included comments
regarding the size of ‘born digital’ holdings, which were said to be ‘very small’. In
addition, whilst relations between Council officers and the Records Management and
Information Governance Teams were good, the transfer of born digital content from
Councils to archives remained ‘underdeveloped’. The new policy therefore aimed to
address this feedback and ensure digital preservation continued to develop within the
Service.
The Archives Service were a member of Archives West Midlands (AWM), a regional
strategic partnership, which sought to maximise the benefits of joint working in this area.
AWM had recently delivered two projects aimed at supporting Members to develop
digital preservation. One of these projects had involved the development of a Digital
Preservation Policy and Guidance templates which would be used to inform the
Service’s policy.
The 2018 review of the Archive Service Accreditation standard had included more
ambitious requirements for the preservation of digital archives and the need to self
assess against the National Stewardship Digital Alliance (NSDA) levels of digital
preservation. AWM had also pledged to support their Members achieve Level One of
this standard.
Self-assessment against the NSDA Level One elements had revealed that the Service
had passed five; failed one and a further three were incomplete. This meant that the
Service were not currently compliant. Therefore, the following key actions had been
identified to enable the Service achieve the required standard:






An immediate full audit of all media and digital holdings across the whole service;
A review of the Terms of Deposit;
Train staff in the use of tools to generate checksums to detect errors in deposited
material;
Trial archiving signed Authority minutes in digital format;
Continue the good progress made between 2009 and 2011 in implementing
digital archiving;
Procure a stand-alone digital preservation system to enable consistent secure
access to digital collections.

With regard to procurement of the required Digital Preservation System, AWM had
tested the Archivematica open source and Preservica commercially available systems,
both of which had the ability to process and store digital archives securely. Consultation
with Staffordshire ICT had suggested that the Preservica system was preferable owing
to an absence of staffing resources necessary to customise the Archivematica system.

-5-

An opportunity had arisen for the Service to join a Local Authority consortium, headed
by Dorset County Council, to acquire the Preservica system at a cost of £4,769 per
annum per authority. West Sussex County Council, Wilshire County Council and
Swindon Borough Council were also members and a further three Authorities were due
to join in April 2019.
During the discussion which ensued Members expressed their support for the proposed
revisions to the Digital Preservation Policy and development of the Service’s digital
storage capacity as a means of achieving additional financial savings.
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That the revised Digital Preservation Policy be approved.
(c) That a business case to identify funding for the procurement of a Digital Preservation
System be developed.
(d) That the Joint Archive Service join the Dorset led Local Authority Digital Preservation
Consortium for the procurement of the Perservica Digital Preservation System.
72.
Date of next meeting - Thursday 13 June 2019 at 2.30 pm, St Mary's Centre,
Lichfield
The Chairman informed them that he had decided not to stand in the elections to Stokeon-Trent City Council in May 2019 and therefore this was to be his last meeting as the
Authority’s representative. The Committee then thanked him for his contribution to the
work of the Archive service and wished him well for the future.
RESOLVED – That a further meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 13 June
2019 at 2.30 pm, St Mary’s Centre, Lichfield.
73.

Exclusion of the public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined the
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972,
indicated below.”

PART TWO
74.

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018

The exempt minutes were confirmed by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

-6-

75.

Staffordshire History Centre Project

The Committee noted an exempt joint oral report of the Deputy Chief Executive and
Director for Families and Communities (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of
Housing and Community Services (Stoke-on-Trent City Council updating them on the
future of the Staffordshire History Centre Project.
Chairman

-7-

